## 504451160 07/11/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4497861 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL W REJKOWSKI	08/29/2016
STEPHEN J SEXTON	08/29/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CLASSIC AUTO AIR MANUFACTURING LP
Street Address:	3276 HAVEL DRIVE
City:	BEACHWOOD
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44122

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29575860

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)371-4878

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2163714878

Email: jlongmuir@adelphia.net
Correspondent Name: JEANNE LONGMUIR
Address Line 1: 2836 CORYDON RD

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND HTS, OHIO 44118

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00154/0015D
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEANNE E LONGMUIR
SIGNATURE:	/jeanne e longmuir/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SignedVortexAssignment#page1.tif source=SignedVortexAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504451160 REEL: 042971 FRAME: 0233

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

Michael W. Rejkowski, residing at 9500 Rodeo Drive, Irving, TX 75063; and

Stephen J. Sexton, residing at 1000 Thimbleberry Drive, McKinney, TX 75071;

(hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS") have invented certain new and useful improvements in the following inventions, Letters Patents and Pending Patent Applications:

	 FILING DATE
DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION FOR VENT ACCESSORY (VORTEX)	

And WHEREAS Classic Auto Air Manufacturing LP, a limited partnership, having a business address at 3276 HAVEL DRIVE, BEACHWOOD, OH 44122 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patents, Applications and the invention(s) and improvement(s) therein disclosed, for the United States of America, together with any provisional patent applications which may have been filed, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and in any other countries, and all conversions, divisions, continuations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention(s) and improvement(s) therein disclosed, for the United States of America and any other countries, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and any other countries and all divisions, continuations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof, said ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the invention(s) and improvement(s) of the said United States application, and will, upon request, but without expense to ASSIGNOR, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon the ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors,

PATENT REEL: 042971 FRAME: 0234

administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the ASSIGNEE. The Commissioner of Patents, or such other designated representative of any foreign country, is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

Signature:

Date - 29, 2016

ame : Michael W. Rejkowski

Name: Stephen J. Sexton

Date 8/29, 2016